rate. Profitability rate for total invested capital was
244.08%, which showed average interest charging on
invested capital. Measures which could affect increase
of profitability in the table egg production sector are
costs or egg market price lowering increasing. Capital
invested in the purchase of equipment over the period of
9.5 years will be returned in form of profit through reali-

zed activities, and also in form of amortization. Payback
period of investments is within planned repay of loan,
so the investment could be taken as justified. Sensitivity
analysis presupposes burdening of analyzed project by
different negative parameters. Table 2 presents results
of sensitivity analysis of investments obtained by chan-
ging of the production input value and egg price. The
authors analyzed percentage increase and decrease of
costs and of income by taking into account supposed
changes up to ±25%.

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis for net present value (in 000 €)
Tablica 2. Analiza osjetljivosti za neto sada{nju vrijednost (u 000 €)

Percentage of change of costs
structure Postotak promjene u
strukturi tro{kova

Percentage of change of egg price / Postotak promjene cijene jaja

25% 15% 10%
Base/income
Baza/prihodi

-10% -15% -25%

25% 5 566 4 215 3 636 2 368 1 096 449 -831

15% 10 076 5 120 4 481 3 201 1 930 1 283 1 891

10% 6 817 5 538 4 898 3 619 2 347 1 700 419
Base/costs
Baza/rashodi

7 647 6 368 5 728 4 449 3 177 2 531 1 249

-10% 8 531 7 252 6 612 5 333 4 061 3 414 2 133

-15% 8 974 7 623 6 983 5 704 4 432 3 785 2 504

-25% 9 809 8 457 7 818 6 538 5 237 4 620 3 338

Sensitivity analysis determined that net present
value changed significantly by changing of specific
parameters. Changes of egg price significantly affected
business success, while changes of input costs had
only slight effect on business result. Producers are
not in position to directly influence egg price, which is
formed primarily by relations of supplies and demands.
However, in order to achieve higher price, producers can
opt for some of alternative laying hen keeping systems.
Such keeping systems require greater financial inves-
tments, but eggs produced within such systems are